
 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 
 
 

UW 120 
 
 
 
 

STAFF DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
 

Michael Dougherty 
 
 
 
 

In the Matter of 
CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER COMPANY 

Application to Establish Rates Resulting in Total 
Annual Revenue of $868,453 

 
 
 

August 4, 2008 



 
 CASE:  UW 120 
 WITNESS:  Michael Dougherty 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 200 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Testimony 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 4, 2008 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION, AND BUSINESS 1 

ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Michael Dougherty.  I am the Program Manager of the 3 

Corporate Analysis and Water Regulation Section of the Utility Program 4 

with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon.  My business address is       5 

550 Capitol Street NE Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97308-2148.   6 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND 7 

WORK EXPERIENCE. 8 

A. My Witness Qualification Statement is included as Exhibit Staff/201. 9 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS TESTIMONY? 10 

A. The purpose of this testimony is to: 11 

1. Present my analysis of Crooked River Ranch Water Company’s 12 

(CRRWC or Company) expenses for the period of July 2007 through 13 

June 2008 (test year);  14 

2. Recommend updated rates based on the analysis; and 15 

3. Discuss the status of the company’s bank accounts.  16 

Q. WHO ARE THE PARTIES IN THIS DOCKET? 17 

A. The parties are Staff, the Company, and Intervenors Craig Soule 18 

(customer/member), Steve Cook (customer/member), Charles Nichols 19 

(customer/member), and Brian Elliott (President, Crooked River Ranch 20 

Water Company Board of Directors). 21 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/2 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE ANY EXHIBITS FOR THIS DOCKET? 1 

A. Yes.  Exhibits No. 202, 203, 204, 205, and 206 contain exhibits in support 2 

of my testimony.   3 

Q. WHAT IS EXHIBIT 202? 4 

A. Exhibit 202 is Staff’s revenue requirement page, summary of adjustments, 5 

revenue sensitive calculations, rate design, rate impacts, and plant 6 

adjustments. 7 

Q. WHAT IS EXHIBIT 203? 8 

A. Exhibit 203 is Staff’s revenue requirement page, summary of adjustments, 9 

revenue sensitive calculations, rate design, rate impacts, and plant 10 

adjustments resulting from Staff’s first alternate recommendation. 11 

Q. WHAT IS EXHIBIT 204? 12 

A. Exhibit 204 is Staff’s revenue requirement page, summary of adjustments, 13 

revenue sensitive calculations, rate design, rate impacts, and plant 14 

adjustments resulting from Staff’s second alternate recommendation. 15 

Q. WHAT IS EXHIBIT 205? 16 

A. Exhibit 205 contains Staff’s work papers concerning operating expenses, 17 

property tax, and payroll taxes. 18 

Q. WHAT IS EXHIBIT 206? 19 

A. Exhibit 206 includes documents in support of testimony. 20 

Q. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 21 

A. The testimony is organized as follows:  22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/3 

1. Summary Comparison of CRRWC’s current revenue and rates; Staff’s 1 

proposed revenue and rates; and Staff’s alternate proposals concerning 2 

revenue and rates. 3 

2. Summary of why the rate case was reopened; 4 

3. Description of CRRWC; 5 

4. Staff’s discussion on discovery; 6 
 7 
5. Staff's analysis of the Company's expenses;  8 

6. Summary of Staff’s recommended revenue requirement and rates; and 9 

7. Staff’s discussion concerning CRRWC’s bank accounts. 10 

 11 
SUMMARY COMPARISON OF ORDER NO. 07-527 REVENUE / RATES 12 

AND STAFF’S RECOMMENDED REVENUE / RATES 13 

Q. PLEASE PROVIDE A QUICK COMPARISON OF CURRENT REVENUE 14 

AND RATES AND YOUR PROPOSED RATES. 15 

A. The following table highlights the comparison between current revenue and 16 

rates; my recommended revenue and rates; my first alternate proposal 17 

concerning revenue and rates; and my second alternate proposal 18 

concerning revenue and rates. 19 

 CRRWC 
UW 120 
(07-527) 

Staff 
Proposed 

Staff 
First 

Alternate 
 

Staff  
Second 

Alternate 

Total Revenue $490,605 $545,848 $525,171 $513,180
Total Revenue  
Reductions $490,605 $545,848 $525,171 $513,180
  
Net Income $0 $0 $0 $0



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/4 

 1 
 CRRWC 

UW 120 
(07-527) 

Staff 
Proposed 

Staff 
First 

Alternate 
 

Staff  
Second 

Alternate 

Percent 
Increase in 
Revenue 10.26% 6.02% 3.56%
  
Base Rate $17.34 $19.11 $18.38 $17.95
Commodity Rate 
per 100 cf $0.80 $0.89 $0.86 $0.84
Average Rate $25.87 $28.52 $27.43 $26.79
     
Connection 
Charge 

$450 or cost 
(if cost > 

$450) At cost At cost At cost
 2 
Q. CAN YOU PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE 3 

THREE PROPOSALS CONCERNING REVENUE AND RATES? 4 

A. My proposed recommended revenue and rates are based on: 5 

 A review of actual invoices; 6 

 Setting the General Manager’s wages at the UI 281 7 
recommended level (escalated for CPI - $30.90 per hour); and 8 

 9 
 Allowing certain legal costs and amortizing WJ 8 legal costs 10 

over three years ($21,668). 11 
 12 

My first alternate proposed revenue and rates are based on: 13 

 A review of actual invoices; 14 

 Setting the General Manager’s wages at a lower Senior/Lead 15 
Water Treatment Plant Operator level (escalated for CPI - 16 
$25.96 per hour); and 17 

 18 
 Allowing certain legal costs and amortizing WJ 8 legal costs 19 

over five years ($15,029). 20 
 21 

My second alternate proposed revenue and rates are based on: 22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/5 

 A review of actual invoices; 1 

 Setting the General Manager’s wages at a lower Senior/Lead 2 
Water Treatment Plant Operator level (escalated for CPI - 3 
$25.96 per hour);  4 

 5 
 Maintaining legal expenses at the UW 120, Order No. 07-527 6 

level of $6,109; and 7 
 8 

 Maintaining Account 666, Amortization of Rate Case at the     9 
UW 120, Order No. 07-527 level of $5,676. 10 

 11 
Q. CAN YOU PLEASE LIST THE MAJOR EXPENSE CATEGORIES THAT 12 

RESULTED IN YOUR HIGHER REVENUE REQUIREMENT? 13 

A. Yes.  Although each item is explained further in testimony, my higher 14 

revenue is mainly a result of my recommended: 15 

1. Higher level of wages and associated payroll taxes;  16 

2. Higher level of benefit expense;  17 

3. Higher level of O&M supplies expense;  18 

4. Higher level of legal expense;  19 

5. Higher level of transportation expense; 20 

6. Higher level of general liability insurance expense; 21 

7. Higher level of workers’ compensation expense; 22 

8. Higher level of rate case amortization expense; 23 
 24 

9. Higher level of general expense; and 25 
 26 

10. Higher level of depreciation expense. 27 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/6 

SUMMARY OF WHY THE RATE CASE WAS REOPENED 1 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE WHY THE RATE CASE WAS REOPENED. 2 

A. In Commission Order No. 07-527, dated November 29, 2007, the 3 

Commission stated on page 36: 4 

In light of our order that the Company submit for approval its 5 
contracts with Mr. Rooks and his family, if any, this order is 6 
interim.  The record also remains open to receive any 7 
additional materials obtained by Staff and intervenors 8 
through further discovery associated with any outstanding 9 
subpoenas or related to earlier data requests. 10 
 11 

Additionally in Commission Order No. 08-243, dated May 2, 2008, the 12 

Commission stated on page 7: 13 

In a general rate case, the Commission looks at all financial 14 
aspects of a utility’s operations, including its cash reserves. 15 
In this case Crooked River withheld information regarding 16 
these accounts (and, possibly, other accounts).  These funds 17 
were not accounted for in Order No. 07-527. 18 
 19 
The rate case is reopened to consider the ratemaking 20 
treatment of the Company’s surplus capital (in excess of the 21 
amount recognized in Order No. 07-527).  That action will be 22 
coordinated with the accounting of the surcharge balance as 23 
addressed above.  With its comments of the Company’s 24 
assessment fund balance, the Staff also shall make a 25 
recommendation for the ratemaking treatment of the 26 
remaining funds. 27 
 28 

Q. HAVE ANY OTHER DOCKETS / HEARINGS CONCERNING CRRWC’S 29 

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDERS BEEN OPENED? 30 

A. Yes.  Staff filed a Complaint for Civil Penalties Pursuant to ORS 757.994 31 

against the Company’s Board of Directors for non-compliance with ordering 32 

paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 of Commission Order No. 07-527.  This filing is 33 

docketed as UM 1381.  The following paragraphs apply: 34 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/7 

4. Not later than 30 days from the date of this order, Crooked 1 
River Ranch Water Company shall submit any contracts 2 
between itself and its General Manager Mr. Rooks and 3 
members of Rooks’ family, along with supporting testimony, 4 
to this Commission for approval. 5 
 6 
5. Not later than 30 days from the date of this order, Crooked 7 
River Ranch Water Company shall file an accounting of its 8 
collection of funds through its special assessment surcharge 9 
and the disposition of such funds, from the inception of the 10 
fund to the present. 11 

 12 
6. Not later than 30 days from the date of this order, Crooked 13 
River Ranch Water Company shall file a report stating its 14 
need for funds for new capital improvements, including the 15 
intended projects, the estimated costs of each such project, 16 
and the time that each investment would be required. 17 
 18 

In addition, due to non-compliance with a Staff subpoena for information, 19 

Staff filed a contempt action, which was docketed as State v. Rooks and 20 

Crooked River Ranch Water Company, Jefferson County Circuit Court 21 

Case No. CV07-0150.  The Contempt Hearing was conducted on 22 

December 13, 2007.  As a result of the Contempt Hearing, CRRWC agreed 23 

to produce information requested in the subpoena. 24 

 25 
CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER COMPANY 26 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER COMPANY. 27 

A. CRRWC is a Non-Profit Corporation, Mutual Benefit with Members located 28 

in Crooked River Ranch, Oregon.  The Company was incorporated in 1977.  29 

Approximately 5.625 full-time equivalent (FTE) employees operate 30 

CRRWC.  The water system currently provides service to approximately 31 

1,571 customers. 32 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/8 

The Commission asserted jurisdiction of the Company pursuant to 1 

Commission Order No. 06-642 (WJ 8), entered on November 20, 2006.  2 

The Order states on page 1: 3 

In this proceeding, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 4 
(Commission) concludes that the Crooked River Ranch 5 
Water Company (CRRWC) is a regulated water utility under 6 
ORS 757.063. We base this conclusion on a finding that 7 
more than 20 percent of CRRWC’s members filed a petition 8 
requesting that the company be subject to regulation.  We 9 
also conclude that, because CRRWC became a regulated 10 
water utility at the time the petitions were received and 11 
verified, the company’s subsequent efforts to reorganize as 12 
a cooperative were invalid. 13 
 14 

Q. DOES CRRWC REFER TO ITSELF AS A COOPERATIVE? 15 

A. Yes. 16 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY CRRWC IS NOT A COOPERATIVE. 17 

A. Commission Order No. 06-642 was clear on the organizational status of 18 

CRRWC and stated on page 5: 19 

Furthermore, because jurisdiction presumptively attached at 20 
that time, CRRWC became a regulated utility subject to laws 21 
administered by the Commission. Those laws require, 22 
among other things, that a utility obtain Commission 23 
approval prior to the disposal of utility property. See ORS 24 
757.480. Contrary to CRRWC’s arguments, the dissolution, 25 
transfer, and reorganization of a water company’s assets 26 
requires approval under this statute. Having failed to obtain 27 
that approval, CRRWC’s efforts to reorganize as a 28 
cooperative under ORS Chapter 62 are without legal effect. 29 

 30 
Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CRRWC’S WATER SYSTEM. 31 

A. The water system consists of two wells (Well No. 1 and Well No. 2) both 32 

with a capacity rating of 800 gallons per minute (1,152,000 gallons per day 33 

per well); two reservoirs - the Tower with a capacity of 700,000 gallons and 34 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/9 

the Cistern of 100,000 gallons; piping; a booster pump system; pressure 1 

reducing valves; hydrants; and standpipes.1  Well No. 1 was brought on line 2 

in December 1995, when Well No. 2 was changed to standby.  According to 3 

CRRWC’s 20-Year Master Plan, Well No. 2 is exercised on a regular basis; 4 

however, the Company has numerous concerns about the operation of the 5 

well.2  According to CRRWC’s Water Management and Conservation Plan, 6 

both wells feed off the same aquifer.3 7 

The Company has a water permit of 5 cubic feet per second (cfs) and 8 

3.23 million gallons per day (MGD) under permit No. G-11376, which has a 9 

priority date of June 18, 1991.  The water rights are assumed to cover 10 

2,600 potential lots at Crooked River Ranch.4  Based on data received from 11 

the Company, customer usage in 2006 was approximately 20 million cubic 12 

feet.  This annual usage equates to an approximate average of 409,863 13 

gallons per day (gpd).  CRRWC’s actual peak demand in August 2006 was 14 

927,182 gpd.  This usage aligns with the Company’s 20-Year Master Plan, 15 

which lists peak demand of 970,362 gpd.5  As a result, the Company 16 

appears to have sufficient water rights for current and future operations.   17 

Even though the Company has recently experienced customer growth of 18 

approximately 10.7 percent from January 2004 through January 2007,6 19 

much of this growth appears to be a result of the numerous mainline 20 
                                            
1 Crooked River Ranch Water Company 20-Year Master Plan, November 1997, pages 4-1 to 4-4. 
2 Ibid, page 4-2. 
3 Crooked River Ranch Water Company Water Management and Conservation Plan, September 
2003, page 2-4. 
4 Crooked River Ranch Water Company 20-Year Master Plan, November 1997, page 4-4. 
5 Crooked River Ranch Water Company 20-Year Master Plan, November 1997, page 3-9. 
6 Crooked River Ranch Water Company’s response to Staff Data Request No. 11. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/10 

extensions installed by the Company.  Based on my updated analysis, 1 

average use per customer is 1,055 cf per month or 35.2 cf per day 2 

(approximately 263 gallons per day).  As a result, this growth should not 3 

place a strain on the current rated capacity of the system.   4 

Q. HAS THE COMMISSION RECEIVED ANY COMPLAINTS CONCERNING 5 

CRRWC SINCE ORDER NO. 07-527, DATED NOVEMBER 29, 2007? 6 

A. Yes.  According to the Manager of the Commission’s Consumer Services 7 

Section (Consumers), Consumers has received 50 calls from CRRWC 8 

customers with one or more complaints or other issues.  Of these 50 calls, 9 

10 were simply informational and did not constitute an actual complaint 10 

against the Company (although two of these may likely end up as 11 

complaints).  Forty of the calls were to file a complaint about one or more 12 

issues.  The total actual issues were 50.  Of these 50 issues for which a 13 

complaint was received, five were found to be "at fault", meaning that it was 14 

demonstrated that the Company had violated a statute or administrative 15 

rule.  Given a customer base of 1,571 customers, having five at fault 16 

complaints in a period of roughly eight months is a high percentage for a 17 

company of this size.   18 

In comparison, during the same time-period, there were three complaints 19 

against Roats, none of which resulted in an “at fault”.  Agate had one 20 

complaint during the time-period; the complaint did not result in an “at fault”.  21 

Information on the CRRWC complaints received is included in Staff Exhibit 22 

206. 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/11 

STAFF’S DISCUSSION ON DISCOVERY 1 

Q. HAVE YOU SENT DATA REQUESTS TO THE COMPANY AFTER 2 

ISSUANCE OF ORDER NO. 07-527? 3 

A. Yes.  Since Order No. 07-527. I have sent the Company 59 data requests.  4 

These data requests are included in Staff Exhibit 206. 5 

Q. DID THE COMPANY COMPLETELY AND ADEQUATELY ANSWER 6 

ALL YOUR DATA REQUESTS? 7 

A. No, the Company did not answer the following data requests: 157, 162, 8 

163, 167, 171, 173, 174, 175, 178, 179, 181, 182, 183, and 192.  Although 9 

CRRWC did not directly answer data requests 162 and 163, in its response 10 

to Staff’s Motion to Compel the Company sufficiently answered these two 11 

data requests.  I was able to glean the information requested in data 12 

request 167 by examining the Company’s response to data request 166.  13 

As a result, separate responses to data requests 162, 163, and 167 are no 14 

longer necessary since they have been responded to through other 15 

correspondence from the Company.   16 

Q. DID YOU MAKE ADDITIONAL ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN THE 17 

RESPONSES FROM THE COMPANY? 18 

A. Yes.  Staff’s attorney contacted the Company’s attorney requesting that the 19 

Company provide responses to certain Staff data requests.  When the 20 

additional attempts to receive the requested information did not result in 21 

compliance, Staff’s attorney formally requested the ALJ to issue Motions to 22 

Compel on May 14, 2008, and June 6, 2008.  The ALJ issued the first 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/12 

Motion to Compel based on Staff’s request on May 29, 2008, and the 1 

second Motion to Compel on June 25, 2008.  The Motions to Compel are 2 

included in Staff/206. 3 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY PROVIDED ANSWERS TO THE ALL OF THE 4 

OUTSTANDING DATA REQUESTS AS A RESULT OF STAFF’S 5 

MOTIONS TO COMPEL? 6 

A. No.  The Company has not responded to many of my data requests in the 7 

Motions to Compel; however, in its May 27, 2008, response to the first 8 

motion to compel, the Company sufficiently answered data requests 162 9 

and 163.  I was also able to glean the information requested in data request 10 

167 by examining the Company’s response to data request 166.  In 11 

addition, CRRWC provided information concerning data requests 158, 166, 12 

and 170, on July 2, 2008   Therefore, I have not received responses for 13 

data requests 157, 171, 173, 174, and 175.   14 

Concerning data requests 173, 174, and 175, the Company responded 15 

by stating “Outside PUC Jurisdiction.” 16 

Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER DATA REQUESTS THAT WERE NOT 17 

INCLUDED IN THE MOTIONS TO COMPEL STILL OUTSTANDING? 18 

A. Yes.  As previously mentioned, data requests 178, 179, 181, 182, 183, and 19 

192 have not been answered by the Company.  Concerning the response to 20 

Staff Data Request 185, CRRWC stated: 21 

As company attorney, Tim Gassner, advised Jason Jones 22 
via email on 6/30/08, CRRWC does not have the time or 23 
resources presently to inventory pipe in stock. 24 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/13 

 1 
Concerning the response to Staff Data Request 192 that requests the 2 

Company’s IRS Form 990 for 2007, the Company stated, “Currently 3 

unavailable.”  As a note, data requests 192 – 203 were due on July 17, 4 

2008; however, the Company did not provide the responses until July 30, 5 

2008; 13 days late and two days prior to the testimony due date.   6 

Q. HAS CRRWC TAKEN ANY OTHER ACTION CONCERNING STAFF’S 7 

DATA REQUESTS? 8 

A. Yes.  CRRWC filed with the Jefferson County Circuit Court a Relator’s 9 

Petition for an Alternative Writ of Mandamus and an Order Allowing 10 

Alternative Writ of Mandamus on July 7, 2008.  The petition and order 11 

would effectively result in the withdrawal of outstanding data requests and 12 

prevent further data requests being sent to the Company. 13 

Q. HOW DID THE LACK OF COMPANY RESPONSES TO STAFF’S DATA 14 

REQUESTS AFFECT YOUR INVESTIGATION? 15 

A. Although the information requested would have been helpful for my 16 

analysis, I was able to piece together a July 2007 through June 2008 test 17 

year.  I was able to establish a test year based on information received in 18 

January 2008 resulting from the Contempt Hearing; as well as, information 19 

received on July 2, 2008, resulting from Staff’s Motion regarding the 20 

CRRWC Operating Account and the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ruling 21 

concerning the motion.  22 

Although I had information for the period of July 2007 through  23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/14 

June 2008, I could not trend expenses over multiple years to determine if 1 

any normalization of expenses was required.  As a result, some expense 2 

categories may not accurately reflect a true level of ongoing costs.  3 

Additionally, because the Company did not provide responses to data 4 

requests 192 – 203, until two days prior to submittal of my testimony, I 5 

could not completely reconcile accounting data with invoices received.  With 6 

that said, my analysis was a thorough invoice-by-invoice review of the 7 

Company’s expenses during the test year.  Although, I made numerous 8 

adjustments, I was not required to annualize any costs because of having 9 

12 months of invoices.  Specific information on my adjustments is explained 10 

later in testimony.   11 

 12 
STAFF'S ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY'S EXPENSES 13 

Q. WHAT ARE THE RESULTS OF STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF THE 14 

COMPANY’S EXPENSES? 15 

A. My analysis of the Company’s expenses results in a recommended revenue 16 

requirement of $545,848, which is an increase of $55,243, or 10.26 percent, 17 

above Order No. 07-528 revenue of $490,605.  I recommend collection of 18 

the revenue requirement as follows: $537,746 from customers and $8,100 19 

in rental revenue.  In addition, I recommend continuance of the zero percent 20 

rate of return on a rate base of $606,234.  21 

I also propose alternate recommendations based on a reduced level of 22 

wages, payroll taxes, legal costs, and rate case amortization costs.  My first 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/15 

alternate recommendation results in a recommended revenue requirement 1 

of $525,171, which is an increase of $34,566, or 6.02 percent, above Order 2 

No. 07-528 revenue of $490,605.  My second alternate recommendation 3 

results in a recommended revenue requirement of $513,180, which is an 4 

increase of $22,575, or 3.56 percent, above Order No. 07-528 revenue of 5 

$490,605.   6 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW YOU DETERMINED REVENUE AND 7 

EXPENSES FOR THE JULY 2007 THROUGH JUNE 2008 PERIOD. 8 

A. Staff/202, Staff/203, and Staff/204 pages 2 and 3, show my revenue and 9 

expense adjustments and a brief description of each.  Additionally, 10 

Staff/205 shows the detail supporting the calculations.  Below is additional 11 

explanation of significant adjustments. 12 

Revenue 13 

The Company’s December 27, 2007, Billing Register includes          14 

1,571 accounts.  As a result, I multiplied 1,571 by the average customer 15 

rate of $25.87 (Commission Order No. 07-528) to receive $487,701 in 16 

residential water sales.   17 

In addition, I maintained the $8,100 in total other revenue.  As 18 

explained in Staff/100, Dougherty/14-15, the rental revenue is a result of 19 

cellular and internet leases for equipment installed on the company’s 20 

reservoir tower.  Rental revenue includes $6,900 from T-mobile and an 21 

imputed $1,200 from Webformix.  The $1,200 is imputed because even 22 

though a contract requires monthly payments of $100 to CRRWC, the 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/16 

Company and Webformix agreed that the two entities would not bill each 1 

other for services received.  The company receives its internet service 2 

from Webformix. 3 

Although the residential water sales (Column A of Staff/202, Staff/203, 4 

and Staff/204, page 1) is an estimated amount, the final revenue 5 

requirement resulted from my recommendation on expenses.  Because 6 

CRRWC is a Non-Profit Corporation, Mutual Benefit with Members, and 7 

was not allowed a rate of return in Order No. 07-528, final revenue (Column 8 

C of Staff/202, Staff/203, and Staff/204, page 1) equals total revenue 9 

reductions.   10 

Account No. 606, Salaries and Wages - Employees 11 

For non-affiliated interest employees, I used the hourly rates provided in 12 

the Company’s response to data request 159, to calculate annual expenses 13 

and escalated the hourly wages for current and full-time employees by the 14 

2007 Consumer’s Price Index (CPI-U).  For the General Manager and 15 

Office Manager, I used the hourly rates recommended by Staff in dockets 16 

UI 281 and UI 282.  In addition, I continued to include an additional full-time 17 

equivalent (FTE) for a vacant Field tech position.  The following table 18 

highlights my changes: 19 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/17 

 1 
Position Hourly Rate 

per 
Company,  
UI 281 and  
UI 282. 

Hourly 
Rate 
adjusted 
for CPI-U 
(4.8%) 

Annual 
Salary (2,076 
hours per 
year) 

Current 
Payroll 
Based on 
Actual 
Employees 

General 
Manager $29.48 $30.90 $64,148 $84,348 

Office 
Manager $18.58 $19.47 $40,420 $37,368 

Meter 
Reader/Office $15.00 $15.72 $32,635 $31,140 

Administrative 
Assistant $15.00 $15.72 $32,635 $31,140 

 
Field Tech $12.00 $12.58 $26,116 $24,912 
Vacant 
Field Tech $12.00 $12.00 $24,912 $0 
Part-time 
Office 
Assistant $12.00 $12.58 $13,058 $12,384 
WD III (5 
hours per 
week) $25.00 $26.20 $6,812 $6,500 
  
Total Annual 
& Avg. 
Hourly 
Wages $21.38 $18.14 $240,736 $227,792 

 2 
As a result, my calculated wage expense is $12,944 greater than the 3 

Company’s annual payroll based on current wages.  Because of the vacant 4 

position and allowance for this position’s wages, I did not include overtime.  5 

My recommendation is $22,158 greater than the Order No. 07-527 amount. 6 

Number of Full-Time Equivalents 7 

I maintain that 6.625 FTE should be sufficient based on a previous 8 

comparison of staffing performed in UW 119 that compared Agate’s staffing 9 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/18 

with CRRWC and Roats.7  However, the Company has yet to hire this 1 

additional FTE.  As mentioned in the June 6, 2008, Staff’s Motion 2 

Concerning Crooked River Ranch Water Company’s Operating Account, it 3 

is important to note that proper operation of the Company may be 4 

hampered due to the lack of sufficient, qualified personnel to handle 5 

multiple demands of the system during peak summer months. 6 

General Manager’s Wage 7 

It should be noted that in UI 281, the General Manager’s pay was based 8 

on the AWWA (less than 25 employees) mid-level for Water Operations 9 

Manager.  Using the Water Operations Manager scale is reasonable 10 

because, as a February 28, 2008, letter indicates, Mr. Rooks signed his 11 

name above the title General Manager/Operations Manager.8   12 

As previously mentioned in Staff/100, this job classification is different 13 

from what Staff used for the owners of Avion (UI 260 – Commission Order 14 

No. 07-081), Agate (UI 263, Commission Order No. 07-188) and Roats          15 

(UI 273, Commission Order No. 07-398).  In these cases, Staff used AWWA 16 

jobs of Top Operations & Maintenance Executive, or blended rates using 17 

Top Operations & Maintenance Executive, Top Planning Executive, and Top 18 

Engineering Executive.  I used these higher positions in the above dockets 19 

mainly because in each of these cases, I recognized the increased risk of 20 

ownership for these three owners, increased experience of these owners, or 21 

                                            
7 UW 119, Staff/100, Miller-Dougherty/19. 
8 The letter is included in Staff Exhibit 206. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/19 

increased qualifications of the owners.  In fact, the Company’s By-laws, As 1 

Amended September 24, 2004,9 states: 2 

The Board shall have general supervision and control over 3 
and shall manage and conduct the affairs and business of 4 
the Corporation, and shall make all necessary rules and 5 
regulations, not inconsistent with law or with the Bylaws of 6 
Articles of Incorporation, for the management of the 7 
Corporation and the guidance of the officers, employees and 8 
agents of the Corporation.10 9 
 10 

This Bylaw demonstrates that the Board has the responsibilities that 11 

would normally be associated with ownership.  As a result, the General 12 

Manager does not incur these greater risks and responsibilities and so it is 13 

not reasonable to set rates based on a compensation level at the Top 14 

Executive Level.   15 

It is also interesting to note that CRRWC’s system is a Distribution 16 

System 2, which requires a Water Operator 2.  However, the General 17 

Manager only maintains a Water Operator 1 certification.  As a result, 18 

CRRWC obtained the services of a Water Operator 3 on a part-time basis to 19 

meet the certification requirements of the State’s Drinking Water Program.   20 

In my two alternate recommendations, I use a lower level of wages for 21 

the General Manager of $24.77 (escalated to $25.96).  This wage is based 22 

on the AWWA maximum average salary range for a Senior/Lead Water 23 

Treatment Plant Operator (Water Participants).  This pay range is a lower 24 

                                            
9 Although the Company issues revised Bylaws as a Cooperative on June 30, 2006, Commission 
Order No. 06-642 states: CRRWC’s efforts to reorganize as a cooperative under ORS Chapter 62 
are without legal effect.  However, the June 30, 2006, Bylaws state the same as the quoted only 
replacing “Corporation” with “Cooperative.” 
10 Bylaws for Crooked River Ranch Water Company, Bylaw 4.7. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/20 

pay range and results in a $12,725 reduction in the General Manager’s 1 

wage.  This adjustment would reflect that during the time jurisdiction was 2 

asserted, the discovery process, and resistance towards Commission 3 

Orders and ALJ Rulings, the General Manager has not conducted himself in 4 

the manner that his position and scope of responsibility would reasonably 5 

require.  In Commission Order No. 07-527, the Commission recognized the 6 

management deficiencies of the General Manager and stated on pages 13 7 

and 14: 8 

Staff’s further adjustment to the General Manager’s salary to 9 
reflect discovery failures is well taken.  In the case of an 10 
investor-owned utility we might respond to management 11 
indiscretion by way of an adjustment to return on equity.  12 
Given the circumstances of Crooked River, an adjustment to 13 
the compensation level of the General Manager is more 14 
appropriate. 15 
 16 

Because of the adjusted change, my alternate recommendation on 17 

wages results in a $9,432 increase from the Order No. 07-527 amount. 18 

Account No. 604, Employee Pension and Benefits 19 

This expense is to provide medical and dental insurance for employees.  20 

In this case, I used actual 2008 medical and dental plan costs and added 21 

an amount for one additional full-time equivalent (FTE).  I then applied a 22 

85/15 percent, employer/employee split to the total.  I made this adjustment 23 

because independent health care studies show that the employees’ share 24 

of benefits has been increasing as a way to defray the premium increases 25 

to companies.  Studies show that sharing in the range of 80/20 is becoming 26 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/21 

standard over multiple industries.11  Staff routinely recommends a split 1 

between employer and employee in energy rate cases, most recently PGE 2 

UE 197.  My total adjusted costs equal $33,362.  This is an increase of 3 

$4,971 from the Order No. 07-527 Employee Pension and benefits amount 4 

of $28,390. 5 

Account No. 611, Telecommunications 6 

For telecommunication costs, I used the actual costs for T-Mobile, the 7 

pager, and Qwest.  I also imputed $1,200 for Webformix internet costs since 8 

I added a corresponding amount to Rental Income.  As discussed in 9 

Staff/100, Dougherty/24, the Company has an agreement with Webformix 10 

that if the Company does not charge Webformix for rental costs, Webformix 11 

would not charge the Company for internet services.  By adding the costs to 12 

both revenue and expenses, these costs net to zero.  My adjusted results of 13 

$8,083 resulted in a $995 reduction from the Order No. 07-527 14 

Telecommunication cost of $9,078. 15 

Account No. 615, Purchased Power 16 

The Company’s power cost from June 2007 through May 2008, 17 

(according to invoices) was $49,717.  Because CRRWC is a customer of 18 

PacifiCorp, I made two adjustments.  First, I added 4 percent to account for 19 

increased rates that resulted from PacifiCorp’s SB 408 tax true-up.  Second, 20 

I added a 6 percent increase to account for increased power costs.  As a 21 

result, I increased the Company’s power costs to reflect projected increases 22 
                                            

11 Kaiser Family Foundation Employer Health Benefits 2007 Survey, Towers Perrin 2008 Health 
Care Cost Survey, and Hewitt Associates Outlook for 2008. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/22 

in rates charged by PacifiCorp.  My adjusted results of $54,689 resulted in a 1 

$284 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Purchased Power cost of 2 

$54,404.  As can be noted from above, the Order No. 07-527 adjusted 3 

amount was $4,687 greater than the Company’s actual 12-month cost. 4 

Account No. 619, Office Supplies 5 

While reviewing the 2007 and 2008 invoices concerning office supplies, I 6 

noted that the amount charged for office supplies after issuance of Order 7 

No. 07-527 increased tremendously.  For the time-period of July 2007 8 

through November 2007, the average monthly cost for office supplies was 9 

$917.  For the time-period of December 2007 through June 2008, the 10 

average monthly cost for office supplies was $1,367, even after transferring 11 

$721.59 of paper costs into Account 666, Amortization of Rate Case 12 

Expense.  This is an approximately 54 percent increase in monthly costs.  13 

In the June 6, 2008, Staff’s Motion Concerning Crooked River Ranch Water 14 

Company’s Operating Account, I expressed concern about the decrease in 15 

the Company’s Operating Account.  As a result, I believe the five-month 16 

period of July 2007 through November 2007 is more reflective of prudent 17 

cost management concerning office supplies.  Because of this, I multiplied 18 

the $917 average cost per month by 12 months to receive approximately 19 

$11,007 in office supplies.  I then added copier costs to this amount to 20 

receive a total cost of $15,961.  My adjusted results of $15,961 resulted in a 21 

$680 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Office Supplies cost of $15,281.   22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/23 

Staff/205, Dougherty/8 also includes a comparison between CRRWC’s 1 

office supplies cost per customer with other Class B utilities that I was able 2 

to obtain updated, accurate information.  As can be seen, CRRWC’s cost 3 

per customer is $12.35, while the average of the other companies is $3.52.  4 

This indicates, in comparison to other companies, that the Company has 5 

some room for cost savings in the future.   6 

Account No. 619.1, Postage 7 

The Company uses a bulk rate of $0.32 per mailing.  To determine 8 

costs, I multiplied 1,571 customers by $0.32 for 12 months and received 9 

$6,048.  I also added additional shipping costs based on 2007/2008 10 

invoices receiving a total cost of $6,932.  My adjusted results of $6,932 11 

resulted in a $275 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Postage cost of 12 

$6,658.   13 

Account No. 620, O & M Materials and Supplies 14 

For O&M Materials and Supplies, I was able to use 2007/2008 invoices 15 

to calculate a total cost of $7,696.  My adjusted results of $7,696 resulted in 16 

a $4,030 increase from the Order No. 07-527 O&M Materials and Supplies 17 

cost of $3,666.   18 

Account No. 621, Repairs to Plant 19 

For Repairs to Plant, I was able to use 2007/2008 invoices to calculate a 20 

total cost of $20,345.  Because the Company suspended the maintenance 21 

contract of $500 per week ($26,000 annually) with J. R. Rooks, I did not 22 

add this cost.  My adjusted results of $20,345 resulted in a $10,288 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/24 

decrease from the Order No. 07-527 Repairs to Plant cost of $30,633.  The 1 

decrease was a result of the discontinuation of the maintenance contract. 2 

Account No. 632, Contract Services – Accounting 3 
 4 

Based on the Company’s 2007/2008 invoices, I recommend a cost of 5 

$2,513 for accounting services.  The Company also submitted invoices for 6 

services performed in support of the rate application.  I moved these costs 7 

into Account 666, Amortization of Rate Case Expenses.  My adjusted 8 

results of $2,513 resulted in a $2,056 decrease from the Order No. 07-527 9 

Contract Services - Accounting cost of $4,569. 10 

Account No. 633, Contract Services - Legal 11 

CRRWC incurred $78,253 in non-UW 120 legal costs from the time-12 

period of July 2007 through June 2008.   This amount is an extraordinary 13 

high amount for a Class “B” water utility.12  I reviewed all legal invoices 14 

submitted and the following table highlights my results: 15 

 Amount Reason 
2007/2008 
Costs 

$78,253  

Minus $2,416 Litigation associated with easements for 
Well #3.  Since Well #3 is CWIP, these 
costs are properly capitalization and have 
been transferred to plant.   

Minus $10,280 Costs associated with State v. Rooks 
(criminal mischief, trespassing). 
 

                                            
12 In UW 119 – Agate (Commission Order No. 07-359) $745 was included in legal costs; in UW 
107 – Roats (Commission Order No. 05-811) $2,362 was included in legal costs; and in UW 118 
– Sunriver (Commission Order No. 06-678), $220 was included in legal costs. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/25 

 1 
 Amount Reason 
Minus $33,195 WJ 8 jurisdictional costs amortized over 

3-years.  Total costs were $49,792, so 
$16,547 is recommended for allowance.  
Staff performed a 2-year amortization in 
Order No. 07-157. 

Minus 
$13,483

Personal lawsuit against J. R. Rooks – 
Berry Case. 

Plus 
$2,789

Remaining Order No. 07-527 amortized 
expenses. 

  
Total 
adjustments $53,544

 

Recommended 
Allowance  $21,668 Actual minus adjustments. 
 2 
As can be seen from the above table, I removed expenses that were not 3 

related to the prudent operation of the utility, removed expenses that were 4 

more properly classified to plant, and amortized costs associated with WJ 8 5 

over a three-year period.  My adjusted results of $21,668 resulted in a 6 

$15,559 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Contract Services - Legal cost 7 

of $6,109. 8 

In my first alternate recommendation, I amortized the WJ 8 costs over 9 

five years.  I performed this extended amortization based on the high level 10 

of expenses for a company of 1,571 members.  The extended amortization 11 

results in a recommended cost of $15,029.  My adjusted results of $15,029 12 

resulted in an $8,920 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Contract Services 13 

- Legal cost of $6,109. 14 

In a September 10, 2007, Special Board of Directors Meeting, the 15 

meeting minutes address legal costs and state: 16 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/26 

All board members agree that something has to be done, 1 
and will support JR in whatever actions necessary.  JR has 2 
$200,000 in CD’s to cover the costs.13 3 
 4 

Although the non-UW 120 costs equal an extraordinarily high $75,212, 5 

the Company’s total legal costs from the July 2007 through June 2008 time-6 

period including UW 120 costs was $91,268.14  This equals approximately 7 

16.6 percent of total calculated revenue.  As mentioned in the June 6, 2008, 8 

Staff’s Motion Concerning Crooked River Ranch Water Company’s 9 

Operating Account, these expenditures may cause a lack of funds for 10 

necessary purposes including required (versus optional) repairs, planned 11 

and preventative maintenance, operations, and hiring personnel to the level 12 

(6.625 Full Time Equivalents) authorized by the Commission in Order         13 

No. 07-527. 14 

In my second alternate recommendation, I maintain the level of legal 15 

costs at the Order No. 07-527.  As highlighted above, the Company’s legal 16 

costs are extraordinarily high and appear to work against the best interest 17 

of its members. 18 

Account No. 635, Contract Services - Testing 19 

For testing, I used a three-year average cost of $4,853.  This amount is 20 

slightly higher than the actual 2007/2008 costs of $4,660.  My adjusted 21 

                                            
13 Included in Staff Exhibit/206. 
14 The Company’s accounting data actually shows $103,298 in cost; however, as previously 
mentioned, due to the late data request submittal, I was not able to reconcile costs.  As a result, 
some costs may have actually occurred prior to the test year or invoices may not have been 
submitted. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/27 

results of $4,853 resulted in a $553 increase from the Order No. 07-527 1 

Contract Services - Testing cost of $4,299. 2 

Account No. 636, Contract Services - Labor 3 

Because I increased the part-time Field Tech position to a full-time 4 

position, I recommend $0 for this expense since inclusion of both amounts 5 

would result in double counting for the increased labor. 6 

Account No. 643, Small Tool Expense 7 

For Small Tool Expense, I was able to use 2007/2008 invoices to 8 

calculate a total cost of $1,258.  My adjusted results of $1,258 resulted in a 9 

$1,083 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Small Tool cost of $175.   10 

Account No. 648, Computer/Electronic Expenses 11 

For Computer/Electronic Expenses, I was able to use 2007/2008 12 

invoices to calculate a total cost of $1,686.  My adjusted results of $1,686 13 

resulted in a $396 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Computer/Electronic 14 

costs of $1,290.   15 

Account No. 650, Transportation 16 

For non-fuel transportation costs, I was able to use 2007/2008 invoices 17 

to calculate a cost of $4,991 for parts and repairs.  For fuel costs, I used the 18 

July 2007 through June 2008 gallons used for both ULSD (Diesel) #2 (2,675 19 

gallons) and Unleaded Gas 87 Octane (983 gallons) and multiplied the total 20 

gallons for each fuel by an escalated cost per gallon, $4.24 for Unleaded 21 

Gas 87 Octane, and $5.25 for ULSD #2.  I derived the escalated the cost 22 

per gallon by using the most current cost to the Company and increasing 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/28 

this cost by 10 percent.  As a result, I recommend $18,209 in fuel costs.  It 1 

should be noted that the Company’s actual 12-month fuel cost was $13,585, 2 

which was lower than the Order No. 07-527 recommended fuel cost of 3 

$14,111.  My adjusted results of $23,200 resulted in a $6,041 increase from 4 

the Order No. 07-527 Transportation costs of $17,160.   5 

Account No. 656, Vehicle Insurance 6 

Based on the current policy in effect, I recommend a cost of $3,406.  My 7 

adjusted results of $3,406 resulted in a $478 decrease from the Order          8 

No. 07-527 Vehicle Insurance costs of $3,884.   9 

Account No. 657, General Liability Insurance 10 

Based on the current policy in effect, I recommend a cost of $5,616.  My 11 

adjusted results of $5,616 resulted in a $696 decrease from the Order No. 12 

07-527 General Liability Insurance costs of $6,312.   13 

Account No. 658, Workers’ Compensation 14 

Based on the current policy in effect, I recommend a cost of $8,201.  My 15 

adjusted results of $8,201 resulted in a $1,367 increase from the Order        16 

No. 07-527 Workers’ Compensation costs of $6,835.   17 

Account No. 666, Amortization of Rate Case Expense 18 

Based on invoices, I recommend an amount $8,716 in Account 666 19 

expenses.  The following table highlights my calculation of this expense: 20 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/29 

 1 
Vendor  Expense Date Included 

Expense in 
Account 666

Karnopp $2,984 11/30/2007
Karnopp $841.50 12/31/2007
Glenn Sites $60.00 7/25/2007
Glenn Sites $1,760 8/25/2007
Glenn Sites $1,780 9/25/2007
Subtotal $7,425
 
Minus $5,000 
estimated in Order 
No. 07-527 ($5,000)
 
Total Legal $2,425 $1,212.50
 
Harrigan $2,303 8/25/2007
Harrigan $846 12/25/2007
Harrigan $3,623 11/15/2007
Subtotal $6,772
 
Minus $1,000 
estimated in Order 
No. 07-527 ($1,000)
 
Total Accounting $5,772 $2,886
 
QUILL Paper Costs $721.59 $360.80
 
Order No, 07-527 
Amortization (18 
months of $5,675.50 
still remaining) $5,675.50 $4,256.63
 
Total $8,716
 2 
I calculated this amount by adding all legal costs that occurred from       3 

July 2007 through December 2007, which equaled $7,425.  Because in 4 

Order No, 07-527, I added $5,000 in estimated legal costs, I subtracted this 5 

$5,000 to receive $2,425.  Without subtracting the $5,000, I would be 6 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/30 

double counting this amount when I added the Order No. 07-527 1 

amortization amount to the total.  I then amortized the $2,425 over two-2 

years.  I performed a similar method for accounting costs, added paper 3 

costs, and added the remainder of the Order No. 07-527 amortization      4 

(18 months) receiving a recommended cost of $8,716.  My adjusted results 5 

of $8,716 resulted in a $3,040 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Rate 6 

Case Amortization costs of $5,676. 7 

I did not include any UW 120 costs that occurred after the issuance of 8 

Order No. 07-527.  The Company could have avoided these costs ($8,632) 9 

by complying with the Commission Order.  Concerning my second alternate 10 

recommendation, I maintained the expense at the Order No. 07-527 level of 11 

$5,676. 12 

Account No. 673, Training and Certification 13 
 14 

Because the Company did not provide any invoices for training, I 15 

recommended $0 for this expense.  My adjusted results of $0 resulted in a 16 

$1,000 decrease from the Order No. 07-527 Training and Certification costs 17 

of $1,000.  Although I do not recommend any amount in this account, I 18 

included operator certification renewal costs and Oregon Association of 19 

Water Utilities (OAWU) membership costs in Account 675, General 20 

Expense.  OAWU offers numerous training courses throughout the state 21 

that are no cost.   22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/31 

 1 
Account No. 674, Consumer Confidence Report 2 

Based on an invoice, the Company paid $200 for production of its 3 

Consumer Confidence Report.  My adjusted results of $200 resulted in a 4 

$600 decrease from the Order No. 07-527 Consumer Confidence Report 5 

costs of $800. 6 

Account No. 675, General Expense 7 

For General Expenses, I was able to use 2007/2008 invoices to 8 

calculate a total cost of $4,038.  My adjusted results of $4,038 resulted in a 9 

$3,300 increase from the Order No. 07-527 General Expense of $738.   10 

Account No. 408.12, Property Tax 11 

Based on property tax statements, the Company paid $463 in property 12 

taxes.  My adjusted results of $463 resulted in a $463 increase from the 13 

Order No. 07-527 Property Tax Expense of $0.   14 

Account No. 408.12, Payroll Tax 15 

I calculated payroll taxes (SSI, Medicare, FUTA, and SUTA) based on 16 

my recommended wage expense ($240,736) and number of employees.  17 

For FUTA, I multiplied $56 per employee (the maximum rate when a 18 

company is also covered by SUTA) by number of employees; and for SSI, 19 

Medicare, and SUTA, I multiplied current tax rates by the recommended 20 

wage amount to receive my recommended amount of $24,249.  My 21 

adjusted results of $24,249 resulted in a $4,493 increase from the Order 22 

No. 07-527 Payroll Tax Expense of $19,756.   23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/32 

Concerning my alternate recommendations, I performed the same 1 

method on the lower level of wages of $228,002.  As a result, I receive an 2 

alternate recommendation of $22,987.  My adjusted results of $22,988 3 

resulted in a $3,231 increase from the Order No. 07-527 Payroll Tax 4 

expense of $19,756.   5 

Q. AS A RESULT OF YOUR MANY ADJUSTMENTS, DO YOU BELIEVE 6 

THAT YOU HAVE SET OPERATING EXPENSES TO A POINT THAT 7 

THE COMPANY WILL BE ABLE TO OPERATE THE WATER 8 

SYSTEM? 9 

A. Yes.  Although Staff normally does not base findings solely on comparisons 10 

with other water utilities because comparisons cannot take into account all 11 

the possible differences in circumstances among companies, I previously 12 

compared the total operating expenses of CRRWC to two other Class “B” 13 

water utilities of similar size or staffing in the Central Oregon region.  The 14 

two companies I used as a comparison are Roats and Agate.  In UW 107 - 15 

Roats (Commission Order No. 05-811), the total operating expense allowed 16 

in rates was $424,195.  In UW 119 – Agate (Commission Order No. 07-17 

359), the total operating expense allowed in rates was $369,790.  As can 18 

be seen by the comparison, my recommended operating expenses in all 19 

three scenarios, based on a review of documentation received, is actually 20 

higher than the two comparable companies.   21 

Additionally, because of better documentation than that received for 22 

Order No. 07-527, total operating expenses in both the recommended and 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/33 

alternate recommendations have increased ($47,666, $28,250, and 1 

$16,260 respectively) from the Order No. 07-527 level. 2 

Q. DID YOU ADJUST NET UTILITY PLANT? 3 

A. Yes.  After reviewing certain invoices from 2007 and 2008, the Company’s 4 

Utility Net Plant is actually $566,703, which is an upward adjustment from 5 

the Order No. 07-527 amount of $543,506.  My plant amount added the 6 

following improvements: 7 

1. Exterior painting of CRRWC’s building and deck that occurred in 8 

August 2007 ($2,675);  9 

2. Purchase of a 8’ x 40’ storage container in February 2008 10 

($2,000); 11 

3. Drilling for underground utilities in October 2007 ($8,313).  This 12 

was categorized as CIAC because it appears to be related to 13 

service connections; 14 

4. Installation of pipe and plumbing supplies in October 2007 15 

($5,608).  This was categorized as CIAC because it appears to be 16 

related to service connections; 17 

5. Installation of master meter and master meter box in March 2008 18 

($528); 19 

6. Installation of a fire hydrant in June 2007 ($1,449); 20 

7. Installation of window tint in January 2008 ($1,140); 21 

8. New tires for a vehicle in August 2007 ($782); 22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/34 

9. Overhauls on two backhoes that occurred in June 2007 (Serial 1 

No. JJG0285111 - $14,840) and March 2008 (Serial No. 2 

JJG0285141 - $18,607); 3 

10. Overhaul on a dump truck that occurred in March 2008 ($11,473);   4 

11. Purchase of a boom in June 2007 ($8,405); and 5 

12. Installation of HVAC equipment in September 2007 ($9,243). 6 

Although I added the overhauls of backhoe (Serial No. JJG0285111) and 7 

the dump truck, the prudency of these costs is suspect considering the net 8 

book value of these two pieces of equipment is $325 and $367, 9 

respectively.  In addition, the Company’s plant schedule indicates both an 10 

additional backhoe (Serial No. JJG0285141) and dump truck that have more 11 

recent “placed in service dates.”  I requested information on these costs in 12 

Staff Data Requests 178, 181, 187, and 188.  The Company did not answer 13 

data requests 178 and 181.  However, the Company admitted in response 14 

to data requests 187 and 188, that no cost benefit analyses of these 15 

expensive repairs were performed.   16 

With that said, I included these costs to recognize the value of the two 17 

pieces of equipment in event that the Company sells either piece of 18 

equipment to a third party or affiliated interest.  ORS 757.480 requires a 19 

water company to obtain the Commission’s approval to sell or lease of any 20 

property over the value of $10,000.  The overhauls of each equipment 21 

exceeded $10,000 resulting in adjusted book values that currently meet the 22 

ORS 757.480 threshold of $10,000. 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/35 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN CIAC. 1 

A. The Internal Revenue Service defines CIAC as any amount or item of 2 

money, services or property received by a utility, from any person or 3 

governmental agency, any portion of which is provided at no cost to the 4 

utility, which represents an addition or transfer to the capital of the utility, 5 

and which is utilized to offset the acquisition, improvement or construction 6 

costs of the utility’s property, facilities, or equipment used to provide utility 7 

services to the public.  CIAC is plant that is paid for by entities other than 8 

the utility.  9 

Q. WHAT RECENT PLANT EXPENDITURES DID YOU CLASSIFY AS 10 

CIAC? 11 

A. In the case of the drilling underground utility lines, the drilling occurred in an 12 

area of a main line extension where potential customers could request 13 

service.  As a result, these costs would be included in a hook-up charge 14 

and any recovery in plant would result in double recovery.  Additionally, in a 15 

review of a customer inquiry concerning a service connection, the Company 16 

included the cost ($15 per foot) as stated in the drilling invoice.  17 

Concerning the pipe and plumbing supplies purchased in October 2007, 18 

I did not include these costs in plant because in its response to Staff Data 19 

Request 193, the Company stated that “No new equipment, therefore no 20 

labor performed.”  This indicates that the materials were not purchased for 21 

plant improvements, indicating that the costs may be associated with 22 

service connections. 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/36 

Although I included costs surrounding a master meter in plant, I did not 1 

include customer meters.  Concerning customer meters, the Company 2 

includes the cost of the meters in the service connection charge and any 3 

recovery in plant would result in double recovery.   4 

Q. IS IT STANDARD PRACTICE TO REMOVE CIAC FROM RATE BASE? 5 

A. Yes.  Oregon Administrative Rule 860-036-0756(3) specifically requires that 6 

CIAC be separated from utility plant and accounted for and depreciated on 7 

a separate schedule outside the ratemaking process.  If CIAC were not 8 

removed from rates, then customers would be paying twice for the plant 9 

equipment, once when the equipment is purchased and twice through the 10 

recovery of equipment in rates. 11 

Q. DID YOU ADJUST DEPRECIATION EXPENSE? 12 

A. Yes.  Because of my plant additions, depreciation expense resulted in an 13 

annual expense of $46,602.  My calculated amount is $2,611 higher than 14 

the Order No. 07-527 amount of $43,991. 15 

Q. DID YOU ADJUST ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION? 16 

A. Yes.  My calculation of Accumulated Depreciation, using Average Service 17 

Lives consistent with the method that was originally developed by the 18 

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (with the 19 

exception of the Building), resulted in an Accumulated Depreciation amount 20 

of $455,764.  My calculated amount is $47,946 higher than the Order       21 

No. 07-527 amount of $407,818. 22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/37 

Q. DID YOU ADJUST THE RATE OF RETURN  AUTHORIZED IN ORDER 1 

NO. 07-527? 2 

A. No.  The Commission in Order No. 07-527 succinctly stated on page 28: 3 

A customer/owner of Crooked River has no investment in the 4 
company that can be reclaimed in any form, by selling 5 
“stock”, selling their property, receiving dividends or getting 6 
disbursements of amounts in capital accounts. The 7 
Company bylaw states: “Memberships in the co-operative 8 
shall vest only voting rights and shall not vest in any member 9 
a financial interest in the co-operative or its assets.” 10 
 11 
In the typical case, we balance the interests of ratepayers 12 
and investors in setting the return on equity at a rate that is: 13 
a) commensurate with the return on investments in other 14 
enterprises having corresponding risks; and b) sufficient to 15 
ensure confidence in the financial integrity of the utility, 16 
allowing the utility to maintain its credit and attract capital. 17 
(ORS 756.040).  In this case, the owners are not “investors” 18 
in that they receive no return on their investment that can be 19 
reclaimed.  As a result, we find that the interest of the 20 
customer/owners is best served by setting the return on their 21 
capital at zero. 22 
 23 
With no long term debt and the zero return on capital, the 24 
adopted rate of return is zero.  This is the most favorable 25 
outcome for the customer/owners and is unique to this case. 26 
 27 

Concerning long-term debt, the Commission in Order No. 07-527 stated 28 

on page 10: 29 

The building loan was one of the original uses designated for 30 
the assessment surcharge, and its payment would be a 31 
reasonable use of the assessment funds.  We will impute the 32 
payoff of the building loan for ratemaking purposes.   33 
 34 
Crooked River also has a loan outstanding for a truck. 35 
Although the truck loan was not among the intended uses of 36 
the surcharge funds, we also impute the payoff of the truck 37 
loan from the assessment fund balance for ratemaking 38 
purposes. 39 

 40 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/38 

The Commission’s decision remains relevant because the Company 1 

paid-off the building loan.  Although CRRWC still maintains a loan 2 

outstanding for the truck, the Commission was clear that it intended to 3 

impute the pay-off of the loan for ratemaking purposes. 4 

Q. BECAUSE THERE IS NO ALLOWED ROR, HOW CAN THE COMPANY 5 

EXPECT TO HAVE FUNDS FOR FUTURE INVESTMENT IN PLANT? 6 

A. I propose to include all plant in service that is not CIAC for calculating 7 

Depreciation Expense, which is factored into rates.  As previously 8 

mentioned, I included depreciation expense of $46,602 in rates.  9 

Depreciation expense is a non-cash expense that allows the Company to 10 

have additional cash flow for future investment.  CRRWC also maintains 11 

various Certificate of Deposits (CDs) and money market funds that could be 12 

utilized towards proper plant investment. 13 

Q. WHAT IS THE STATUS OF THE CAPITAL ASSESSMENT FUND? 14 

A. According to a March 29, 2004, Board Resolution, funds are being collected 15 

for: 16 

 Drilling of Well No. 3, and plumbing to accommodate a chlorination 17 

system; 18 

 Upgrading the Cistern and building a new pump house; 19 

 Re-plumb and add a chlorination station to Well No. 1 (formally Well 20 

No. 4); and 21 

 Pay-off the loan on the office building. 22 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/39 

On approximately March 12, 2008, the Company paid-off the building 1 

loan.   2 

Although in Commission Order No. 08-243, the Company was ordered to 3 

return $130,656 of the capital assessment fund to customers, the Company 4 

requested the Oregon Court of Appeals stay the Commission refund 5 

requirements.  Although initially denied, the Court of Appeals granted a 6 

temporary stay on May 18, 2008, on the condition that the Company post a 7 

bond for that amount.  On June 5, 2008, the Company deposited a 8 

cashier‘s check with the Oregon State Treasury for the refund amount.   9 

Q. CONCERNING WELL NO. 3, DO YOU STILL BELIEVE THE WELL IS 10 

NOT NECESSARY FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY? 11 

A. Yes.  As mentioned in Staff/100, the current two wells appear to have 12 

sufficient capacity and access to water to supply current and likely 13 

additional future customers.  Additionally, the new well without associated 14 

increased usage to meet the Company’s current water permit, would not 15 

necessarily result in the Company perfecting its water right at the amount in 16 

permit No. G-11376 (5 cfs, 3.23 MGD).15  As a result, a third well would 17 

probably not be used and useful for current customers and should continue 18 

to be excluded from rate base as excess capacity. 19 

It appears that the Company also believes the two current wells supply 20 

sufficient capacity.  In a June 13, 2008, letter to the Chair of the Jefferson 21 

                                            
15 Based on information received from OWRD, the Company can perfect its water right at the 
October 1, 2008, date specified in OWRD Order T-9663, but to an amount lower than 5.0 cfs and 
3.23 MGD. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/40 

County Planning Commission, the General Manager states (emphasis 1 

added): 2 

“The Association Attorney mentioned that CRR Water 3 
Cooperative, of which I am the General Manager and also a 4 
Board Member, only had enough water to cover one RV 5 
project.  In addition, she mentioned that the co-op had made 6 
application for a new well, which means that there is a water 7 
problem.  CRRWC gave letters to Mr. Muck for both of his 8 
projects.  In addition, there has been no application to drill a 9 
well.  This is something that we plan to do in the future, but 10 
for reasons other than a lack of water availability.  As I 11 
explained, I have am 8” main line in this area, with 110 psi, 12 
which is more than adequate to meet the needs of two 10 13 
space RV parks, whether they contain “permanent” 14 
residents, or “transient” residents.16 15 
 16 

As can be derived from the above statement, a third well is not required 17 

at this time. 18 

SUMMARY OF STAFF’S REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATES 19 

The following table highlights the comparison between current revenue 20 

and rates; my recommended revenue and rates; my first alternate and 21 

second alternate proposals concerning revenue and rates. 22 

 CRRWC 
UW 120 
(07-527) 

Staff 
Proposed 

Staff 
First 

Alternate 
 

Staff  
Second 

Alternate 

Total Revenue $490,605 $545,848 $525,171 $513,180
Total Revenue  
Reductions $490,605 $545,848 $525,171 $513,180
  
Net Income $0 $0 $0 $0
Percent 
Increase in 
Revenue 10.26% 6.02% 3.56%
  

                                            
16 Included in Staff Exhibit 206. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/41 

 CRRWC 
UW 120 
(07-527) 

Staff 
Proposed 

Staff 
First 

Alternate 
 

Staff  
Second 

Alternate 

Base Rate $17.34 $19.11 $18.38 $17.95
Commodity Rate 
per 100 cf $0.80 $0.89 $0.86 $0.84
Average Rate $25.87 $28.52 $27.43 $26.79
     
Connection 
Charge 

$450 or cost 
(if cost > 

$450) At cost At cost At cost
 1 

Q. DID YOU MAKE ANY CHANGES IN THE RATE DESIGN CURRENTLY 2 

IN EFFECT? 3 

A. No   4 

Q. HOW DID YOU ALLOCATE REVENUE INTO BASE AND VARIABLE 5 

RATES? 6 

A. Although Staff will routinely use a 60/40 split between base and variable 7 

rates, I used a 67/33 split between base and variable rates.  This split was 8 

made to ensure the Company would be able to recover its fixed costs in the 9 

base rate.   10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY YOU DID NOT PROPOSE A TWO-TIER 11 

VARIABLE RATE. 12 

A. I did not propose a two-tier rate for two reasons.  First, the Company did not 13 

provide multiple years of reliable consumption data, so I did not want to 14 

determine a rate without a few years of complete and accurate information.  15 

Second, the Company based on its current water permit, current usage, 16 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/42 

and current wells and distribution system, has an adequate supply of water.  1 

Staff/202, Staff/203, and Staff/204 contain the rate design.   2 

Q. DO YOU RECOMMEND ANY CHANGES IN THE MISCELLANEOUS 3 

SERVICE CHARGES? 4 

A. Yes.  I recommend the Connection Charge of $450 be changed to state “at 5 

cost”.  A connection charge is the cost of all necessary trenching, pipe, 6 

valves, and fittings between the Company’s main line and the customer 7 

service line.  This is generally the distance from the Company’s main line to 8 

the customer’s property line.  This charge does not include the cost or 9 

installation of the meter.  The meter is not a component of the service 10 

connection.  Pursuant to OAR 860-036-0060, the charge must be cost 11 

based, the Company and the customer must agree to the cost prior to 12 

installation, and the Company bears the burden of proof to justify that the 13 

charge is necessary, reasonable, and at actual cost. 14 

Q. WHAT EFFECT DO YOUR RECOMMENDED RATES HAVE ON 15 

CUSTOMERS? 16 

A. Staff/202, Staff/203, and Staff/204 contain the rate impacts of my 17 

recommended rates.  Because I have multiple recommendations, I did not 18 

include tariff sheets as an exhibit to testimony.  Once the Commission 19 

issues a final order, tariffs sheets will be developed. 20 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/43 

Q. DOES THE COMPANY HAVE ANY AFFILIATED INTEREST 1 

CONTRACTS THAT REQUIRE COMMISSION APPROVAL? 2 

A. Yes.  Commission Order No. 07-527 determined that J. R. Rooks is an 3 

affiliated interest.  As such, the Company filed UI 281 (Commission Order 4 

No. 08-347) and UI 282 (Commission Order No. 08-353) on May 20, 2008, 5 

concerning the employment services contracts of Mr. Rooks and his wife.  6 

The Company and Mr. Rooks suspended the maintenance contract, and as 7 

such, no filing is necessary. 8 

STAFF’S DISCUSSION OF CRRWC’S BANK ACCOUNTS 9 

Q. IN COMMISSION ORDER NO. 08-243, THE COMMISSION WAS 10 

CONCERNED ABOUT THE DISCLOSURE AND USE OF FUNDS.  11 

PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR INVESTIGATION TO DATE CONCERNING 12 

CRRWC’S FUNDS. 13 

A. In Commission Order No. 08-243, the Commission stated on page 7: 14 

In a general rate case, the Commission looks at all financial 15 
aspects of a utility’s operations, including its cash reserves. 16 
In this case Crooked River withheld information regarding 17 
these accounts (and, possibly, other accounts).  These funds 18 
were not accounted for in Order No. 07-527. 19 
 20 
The rate case is reopened to consider the ratemaking 21 
treatment of the Company’s surplus capital (in excess of the 22 
amount recognized in Order No. 07-527).  That action will be 23 
coordinated with the accounting of the surcharge balance as 24 
addressed above.  With its comments of the Company’s 25 
assessment fund balance, the Staff also shall make a 26 
recommendation for the ratemaking treatment of the 27 
remaining funds. 28 

 29 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/44 

In Staff Data Requests 186 and 194, I requested additional information on 1 

these accounts.   2 

Q. DO YOU HAVE AN UPDATE ON CRRWC’S OPERATING ACCOUNT? 3 

A. Yes. In the June 6, 2008, Staff’s Motion Concerning Crooked River Ranch 4 

Water Company’s Operating Account, I included a table that demonstrated 5 

the recent decline of funds in the Company’s operating account.  I have 6 

updated this table to include the May 2008 and June 2008 operating 7 

account information. 8 

Month Ending Balance 
December 31, 200717 $102,433 
January 31, 2008 $114,603 
February 29, 2008 $100,908 
March 31, 2008 $46,710 
April 30, 2008 $39,008 
May 31, 2008 $30,271 
June 30, 2008 $22,110 
  
Decrease December - June $80,323 
Percent Decrease 78% 

 9 
I consider these expenditures problematic because many of them 10 

appear unnecessary and may cause a lack of funds for necessary purposes 11 

including required (versus optional) repairs, planned and preventative 12 

maintenance, operations, and hiring personnel to the level (6.625 Full Time 13 

Equivalents) authorized by the Commission in Order No. 07-527.  It is 14 

important to note that proper operation of the Company may be hampered 15 

due to the lack of sufficient, qualified personnel to handle multiple demands 16 

                                            
17 The December 2007 amount of $102,433 approximated the average 2006 balance of 
$102,885, and average 2005 balance of $101,249. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/45 

of the system during peak summer months.  My concern is reinforced by 1 

statements the Company made to customers in a March 26, 2008, letter to 2 

its members.  In this letter, CRRWC stated: 3 

The Board of Directors and management have made 4 
adjustments in order to try to continue operations with the 5 
budget required by the PUC.  Almost all overtime has been 6 
eliminated for all staff, no major repairs have been 7 
undertaken, all upgrades have been canceled due to lack of 8 
funds, and the equipment repairs have been cut. Even with 9 
these cuts, the company is now operating in the red.  The 10 
PUC reduced rates but at the cost of the integrity of your 11 
water system. Under the current PUC imposed budget it is 12 
only a matter of time before the integrity of the system and 13 
the services provided will be compromised.18 14 

 15 
It is interesting that the Company tells the Commission and water 16 

company members that it has no funds for repairs and improvements, but 17 

has spent extraordinarily high levels for legal costs, office supplies, and 18 

unnecessary plant purchases (overhauls of old and redundant equipment) 19 

during the past 12 months.  As Staff mentioned in its motion, if the 20 

Company continues to drain funds from its operating account, the 21 

necessary funds may not be available for required repairs to the system 22 

and to hire adequate staffing to ensure the continued operation of the 23 

system. 24 

Q. YOU PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED THAT THE COMPANY DEPOSITED 25 

A CASHIER’S CHECK WITH THE STATE TREASURY BASED ON THE 26 

COURT OF APPEALS RULING.  DO YOU KNOW WHAT ACCOUNTS 27 

WERE INVOLVED WITH THIS DEPOSIT? 28 

                                            
18 Included in Staff Exhibit/206 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/46 

A. The cashier’s check appears to be based on a transfer of $130,656.26 from 1 

money market account number 57022077.  This is a different account from 2 

money market account number 57015933 that the Company previously 3 

indicated was the Capital Assessment Fund.  I was not aware of money 4 

market account 57022077 until receiving a statement on July 30, 2008.  5 

Because I was not previously aware of this account, the account was not 6 

listed in Staff’s Supplemental Response to Reconsideration dated           7 

April 8, 2008. 8 

In addition of using money market account 57022077 for the cashier’s 9 

check deposited with the State Treasury, the Company also closed-out the 10 

Capital Assessment Fund money market account 57015933 on                  11 

May 15, 2008.  It appears that this amount ($118,562.25) was included in a 12 

May 15, 2008 deposit of $144,643.41 into the Company’s Operating 13 

Account.  Because I only received May 2008 statements for two of four 14 

Company CDs held at Community First Bank, the remainder of the deposit 15 

($26,081.16) could possibly be attributed to CD accounts 50511098 and 16 

50511106 (approximately $24,486 as stated in Staff’s Supplemental 17 

Response to Reconsideration dated April 8, 2008).  Another possible 18 

source of the difference could possibly be attributed to Columbia River 19 

Bank CD account 8000003266 that showed a balance of $26,155.04 as of 20 

March 6, 2008.   21 

Without a copy of the Community First Bank statements for CD accounts 22 

50511098 and 50511106 and a recent Columbia River Bank CD account 23 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/47 

8000003266 statement, I am unable to track the complete source of the 1 

$144,643.41 deposit.  The March 2008 statement for CD account 2 

8000003266, May 2008 statement for money market account 57015933, 3 

and June 2008 statement for money market account 57022077 are included 4 

in Staff Exhibit 206. 5 

Q. YOU PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED UM 1381 AND THE COMPANY’S 6 

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH CERTAIN ORDERING PARAGRAPHS IN 7 

ORDER NO. 07-527.  HAS THE COMPANY COMPLIED WITH THE 8 

ORDERING PARAGRAPHS? 9 

A. The Company complied with ordering paragraph no. 4 on May 20, 2008, 10 

and ordering paragraph no. 6 on January 28, 2008.  Concerning ordering 11 

paragraph no. 6, the Commission in Order No. 08-243 stated on page 3: 12 

The Commission accepted Rooks’ declaration as submitted 13 
to Staff on January 28, 2008, as effective compliance with 14 
Ordering Paragraph 6.   15 
 16 

Although the Company insists it has correctly accounted for the 17 

assessment funds (ordering paragraph no. 5), Staff continues to believe the 18 

Company has not met the ordering paragraph.  In every attempt at 19 

accounting, the Company continues to add expenditures that were not in 20 

the original board resolution or occurred prior to the resolution.   21 

In addition, the Company, in its March 28, 2008, Application for 22 

Reconsideration of Commission Order No. 08-181, included four CDs as 23 

part of the assessment balance, even though these accounts were 24 

established in 1999, long before establishment of the assessment fund.  25 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/48 

Staff continues to insist that the Company accounting should only show 1 

relevant costs that occurred after the resolution.  The expenditures made 2 

prior to the resolution had already occurred and funds were previously 3 

expended for these expenditures.  The Company should not try to balance 4 

its funds by including costs that occurred as far back as 1999. 5 

Additionally, as highlighted in Staff’s May 23, 2008, testimony in         6 

UCR 100, approximately $3,618 of the pipe that the Company listed as paid 7 

from the assessment fund19 was later claimed to be used in the Golden 8 

Mantel mainline project.  Because the Company will not provide its 9 

inventory of pipe (as requested in data request 185), I cannot determine 10 

how much pipe was actually purchased for use in the projects listed in the 11 

Board resolution concerning the assessment charge.  As a result, pipe 12 

purchases, unless inventoried and dedicated to the specific assessment 13 

projects, should not be included in assessment fund expenditures. 14 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING FUNDS 15 

REMAINING IN THE COMPANY’S CDS AND MONEY MARKET 16 

ACCOUNTS? 17 

A. In Order No. 07-527, the Commission considered the assessment fund as a 18 

constructive trust and stated its intention that the purpose of the fund be 19 

preserved.  Because the CDs and money market accounts were 20 

established for the benefit of members, the Commission may consider 21 

ordering the funds in these accounts to be preserved as a constructive trust 22 

                                            
19 CRRWC’s Supplemental Response to Order No. 08-243 dated June 4, 2008. 



Docket UW 120 Staff/200 
 Dougherty/49 

and only used for the direct benefit of members.  If the Commission 1 

chooses to consider the CDs and money market accounts as a constructive 2 

trust, the Commission should order the Company to file quarterly 3 

statements of all money market and CDs account to Staff. 4 

Because the Board of Directors appears to be willing to spend all surplus 5 

funds on legal expenses, this action or a similar action, may be necessary 6 

to prevent the Company from draining all available funds resulting in a 7 

shortage of funds to operate the Company effectively.  (See page 25 of 8 

testimony.)  As previously mentioned, it appears that multiple CD and 9 

money market accounts have been closed-out since May 2008. 10 

Q. BESIDES ORDERING THE COMPANY TO FORM CONSTRUCTIVE 11 

TRUSTS FOR THE CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSITS AND MONEY 12 

MARKET ACCOUNTS, DO YOU RECOMMEND ANY OTHER ACTIONS 13 

THE COMMISSION SHOULD TAKE? 14 

A, Yes.  In addition to the constructive trusts, the Commission may consider 15 

further reducing the manager’s wage and the amount of legal costs in rates.  16 

These reductions would be based on CRRWC’s lack of forthrightness 17 

concerning the CDs and money market accounts and to discourage the 18 

Company from draining member’s funds. 19 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 20 

A. Yes. 21 

 22 



 
 CASE:  UW 120 
 WITNESS:  Michael Dougherty 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 201 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Witness Qualification Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 4, 2008



Staff/201 
Dougherty/1 

 
 

WITNESS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT 
 
 
NAME:  MICHAEL DOUGHERTY 
 
EMPLOYER:  PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
 
TITLE: PROGRAM MANAGER, CORPORATE ANALYSIS AND 

WATER REGULATION 
 
ADDRESS: 550 CAPITOL ST. NE, SALEM, OR  97308-2148 
 
EDUCATION: Master of Science, Transportation Management, Naval 

Postgraduate School, Monterey CA (1987) 
 
 Bachelor of Science, Biology and Physical Anthropology, 

City College of New York (1980) 
 
EXPERIENCE: Employed with the Oregon Public Utility Commission as the 

Program Manager, Corporate Analysis and Water 
Regulation.  Also serve as Lead Auditor for the 
Commission’s Audit Program.   

 
Performed a five-month job rotation as Deputy Director, 
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries, March 
through August 2004. 

 
 Employed by the Oregon Employment Department as 

Manager - Budget, Communications, and Public Affairs from 
September 2000 to June 2002. 

 
 Employed by Sony Disc Manufacturing, Springfield, Oregon, 

as Manager - Manufacturing, Manager - Quality Assurance, 
and Supervisor - Mastering and Manufacturing from April 
1995 to September 2000. 

 
 Retired as a Lieutenant Commander, United States Navy.  

Qualified naval engineer. 
 
 Member, National Association of Regulatory Commissioners 

Staff Sub-Committee on Accounting and Finance. 
 
 





































































































































































































 
UW 120 

Service List (Parties) 
 

      STEVEN COOK PO BOX 1111 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 
sewfab4u@hotmail.com 

      CHARLES G NICHOLS PO BOX 1594 
REDMOND OR 97756 
charlien@blazerind.com 

      CRAIG SOULE 11953 SW HORNY HOLLOW 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 
cby_64@yahoo.com 

CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER 
CO 

  

      BRIAN ELLIOTT 
      PRESIDENT, BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

PMP 313 - 1604 S HWY 97 #2 
REDMOND OR 97756 

CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER 
COMPANY 

  

      JAMES R ROOKS 
      GENERAL MANAGER 

PO BOX 2319 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 
jr@crrwc.com 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

      JASON W JONES 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS 
SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON 

  

      MICHAEL DOUGHERTY 550 CAPITOL ST NE - STE 215 
SALEM OR 97301 

 
 
 
 


